Logistics 4.75% - 6.25% 6.50% - 9.50%
Data Centers 5.50% - 8.00% 9.00% - 11.00%
Other 5.50% - 7.50% 6.52% - 18.50%

- 27 -

At 31 December 2024

Exit yield Discount rate

Offices 3.70% - 7.60% 5.20% - 10.10%
Shopping centers 3.92% - 7.75% 6.25% - 9.75%
Logistics 4.75% - 6.25% 6.50% - 9.50%
Data Centers 5.50% - 7.00% 10.00% - 12.00%
Other 5.50% - 7.50% 6.62% - 18.50%

The market rents per square metre per month used in the valuation have ranged between EUR 3.24
and EUR 67.64 depending on the type of asset and location. The growth rates of the rents used in the
projections used in the valuations are mainly based on the CPI. It should be noted that the previous
minimum rent corresponds to a logistics asset and the maximum rent relates to a retail asset located
in a prime area.

Analysis of sensitivity of assumptions

The effect of a one-quarter, one-half and one-point change in the required rates of return (the “IRR”,
the rate used for discounting the cash flows of the projections), on the consolidated assets and the
consolidated income statement, with respect to investment property, would be as follows:

At 30 June 2025

Thousands of euros
Assets Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in IRR  (216,844)  (428,663)  (837,747)  (216,844)  (428,663)  (837,747)
Decrease in IRR  222,006  449,314  920,415  222,006  449,314  920,415

At 31 December 2024

Thousands of euros
Assets Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in IRR  (209,144)  (413,400)  (807,755)  (209,144)  (413,400)  (807,755)
Decrease in IRR  214,167  433,492  888,190  214,167  433,492  888,190

- 28 -

The effect of a 1%, 5% and 10% change in the rents considered would have the following impact on
the investment property in consolidated assets and in the consolidated income statement:

At 30 June 2025

Thousands of euros

Assets Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in rents  92,341  461,704  923,408  92,341  461,704  923,408
Decrease in rents  (92,341)  (461,704)  (923,408)  (92,341)  (461,704)  (923,408)

At 31 December 2024

Thousands of euros

Assets Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in rents  83,801  419,003  838,006  83,801  419,003  838,006
Decrease in rents  (83,801)  (419,003)  (838,006)  (83,801)  (419,003)  (838,006)

The effect of a one-quarter, one-half and one point change in the exit yields considered, in the case
based on return calculated as the result of dividing the net operating income for the last year of the
period analysed by the estimated exit value, on consolidated assets and on the consolidated income
statement, regarding investment property, would be as follows:

At 30 June 2025

Thousands of euros

Assets Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in exit yield  (242,449)  (467,906)  (874,519)  (242,449)  (467,906)  (874,519)
Decrease in exit yield  261,438  544,186  1,184,963  261,438  544,186  1,184,963

[…]

adjustment (CVA) or counterparty credit risk and debt value adjustment (DVA) or own credit risk were
therefore estimated.

Current and expected exposure in the future is estimated using simulations of scenarios of fluctuations
in market variables, such as interest rate curves, exchange rates and volatilities as per market
conditions at the measurement date.

Furthermore, the Group’s net exposure has been taken into account as regards each of the
counterparties for the credit risk adjustment, if the financial derivatives arranged with them are

- 44 -

included in a framework agreement for financial transactions that provides for netting-off positions. For
counterparties for whom credit information is available, credit spreads have been obtained from the
credit default swaps (CDS) quoted in the market; whereas for those with no available information,
references from peers have been used. The Group hired an independent expert to measure the fair
value of the derivatives.

The impact on the statement of financial position and the income statement before tax of a 5% change
in the estimated credit risk rate would be as follows:

Thousands of euros

Scenario Liabilities Equity Consolidated
profit before tax

5% rise in credit risk rate  (25,788)  25,618  170
5% reduction in credit risk rate  26,588  (26,416)  (172)

10.4 Maturity of bank borrowings

   The detail of the bank borrowings, by maturity, at 30 June 2025 is as follows:

Thousands of euros
Préstamos

Sindicados y otros
préstamos

Préstamos
Hipotecarios

Línea de crédito
revolving Total

2S 2025 -  375 -  375
2026 -  62,262 -  62,262
2027 -  1,313 -  1,313
2028  725,000  1,500 -  726,500
2029 -  1,781 -  1,781
5 years or more  185,581  627,720 -  813,301

 910,581  694,951 -  1,605,532

10.5 Debt arrangement expenses

   The changes in debt arrangement expenses in the first half of 2025 are as follows:

Thousands of euros

31-12-2024

Allocation to
profit and loss

account –
Amortised cost

Impact of
IFRS 9 on

income
statement

Capitalisati
ons

30-06-2025of
arrangement

expenses

Non-mortgage financing  6,389  (869) -  600  6,120
Mortgage loans  4,994  (368)  (210) -  4,416
Debentures and bonds  19,248  (2,643) - -  16,605

 30,631  (3,880)  (210)  600  27,141

- 45 -

.

11.   Other current and non-current liabilities

The detail of these headings at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 is as follows:

Thousands of euros
30-06-2025 31-12-2024

Non-current Current Non-current Current

Other provisions  6,952 -  11,390 -
Guarantees and deposits received  100,336  10,668  91,152  4,805
Deferred tax liabilities  617,255 -  607,562 -
Other payables  70,003  2,777  73,820  2,834
Other (Note 10.3)  26,070 -  16,407 -
Borrowings from Group companies and associates  43,900  7,748  13,384 -
Other current liabilities -  25,350 -  10,844
Total  864,516  46,543  813,715  18,483

The section “Other provisions” includes provisions for measuring the risk associated with a number of
lawsuits and claims filed by third parties arising from the Group’s activities, which have been
recognised in accordance with the best estimates to date, and the provision corresponding to the long-
term variable remuneration to be paid in the amount of EUR 1,497 thousand (EUR 4,511 thousand in
2024).

In addition, the section “Other provisions” includes liabilities for tax charges that are uncertain as to
their amount or timing, whereby it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle